

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL



EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 28th REGULAR SESSION OF THE EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN VIN HELD ON JANUARY 28, 2020, TUESDAY, 9:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

City Vice Mayor/Presiding Office Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz -do-Hon. Arnel T. Arugay -do-Hon, Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan -do-Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham -do-Hon. Grace B. Arago -do-Hon, Karina S. Gauani -do-

Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan Ex Officio Member (Liga ng mga Barangay President) Hon. Karen L. Taguinod Ex Officio Member (SK Federation President)

ABSENT:

Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Time)

Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

Hon. Danilo L. Baccay Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Leave)

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Business) Hon. Raymund P. Guzman

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Sick Leave) Hon. Victor Herbert N. Perez

CITY ORDINANCE NO. 04-08-2020

AN ORDINANCE DECLARING THE TEMPORARY CLOSURE OF THE PORTION OF CCT-BAGAY ROAD, STARTING FROM THE SOUTH BEFORE THE MAIN GATE OF THE CAGAYAN STATE UNIVERSITY (ANDREWS CAMPUS) TO ANDREWS ROAD (BEFORE LAND BANK OF THE PHILIPPINES) TO THE NORTH AND VICE VERSA AND BOTH SIDES OF THE PORTION OF BAGAY ROAD FOR THE TRADE FAIR TO BE CONDUCTED BY THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT IN COOPERATION WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, REGION 2 AND SCHOOLS DIVISION OFFICE OF TUGUEGARAO CITY FROM FEBRUARY 15-23 (NOON TIME), 2020 FOR THE HOLDING OF THE NATIONAL SCHOOLS PRESS CONFERENCE (NSPC)

> Hon, Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Sponsors:

> > Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan

Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz Hon. Arnel T. Arugay

Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan

Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Karina S. Gauani Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan Hon. Karen L, Taguinod

WHEREAS, Section 21(a) of Republic Act No. 7160 provides that "a local government unit may, pursuant to an ordinance, permanently or temporarily close or open any local road, alley, park, or square falling within its jurisdiction, provided however that in case of permanent closure, such ordinance must be approved by at least two-thirds (2/3) of all members of the sanggunian, and when necessary, an adequate substitute for the public facility that is subject to closure is provided;"

WHEREAS, being the Center for Education in Region 2, Tuguegarao City shall be the host of the National Schools Press Conference (NSPC) to be held on February 16-21, 2020 at the Cagayan National High School (CNHS) and the Cagayan Sports Complex;

WHEREAS, the National Schools Press Conference is a national academic competition to be participated by thousands of students from different schools, states, colleges and universities of the entire country;

WHEREAS, in connection with the weeklong event, the Tuguegarao City Government in cooperation with the Department of Education, Region 2 and the Schools Division Office of Tuguegarao City shall conduct a Trade Fair to showcase the local products of the city to the visiting delegates from all parts of the country;

WHEREAS, the barangay tanods of Barangays Caritan Centro, Caritan Sur and San Gabriel shall assist in the maintenance of peace and order for the duration of the activities;

WHEREAS, the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, requested the Eighth City Council to authorize the temporary closure of the herein-stated roads;

WHEREAS, by virtue of a Committee Report, the Eighth City Council during their 28th Regular Session held on January 28, 2020, deemed it proper, necessary and beneficial to grant the said request through the enactment of an ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ORDAINED by the Eighth City Council in session assembled to enact the following:

Section 1. SCOPE AND LIMITATION. This Ordinance shall cover the temporary closure of portion of CCT-Bagay Road, starting from the south before the main gate of the Cagayan State University (Andrews Campus) to Andrews Road (before Land Bank of the Philippines) to the North and Vice Versa and both sides of portion of Bagay Road.

Section 2. INFORMATION. This Ordinance shall be disseminated through lamp post banners, tarpaulins and signages in Tuguegarao City as well as media announcements.

Section 3. IMPLEMENTATION. This Ordinance shall be implemented by the Office of the City Chief of Police in coordination with the Tuguegarao City Traffic Management Group. Further, the City Chief of Police in coordination with the Public Order and Safety Unit (POSU) shall adopt a system of rerouting traffic in the affected street and provide adequate loading, unloading and parking areas as well as appropriate access in cases of emergency.

Section 4. EFFECTIVITY. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon approval.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

tary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDØ C\ DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer

Date: 0/-30-2020

APPRO

P. SORIANO HON. ATTY. JEFFE

Date:

cel